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TEAM AZEVEDO

FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT
INTERNATIONALMOOT COMPETITION (FDI

MOOT) 2021

ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/20/78

IN THE MATTER OF AN ARBITRATION UNDER CHAPTER 9
OF THE BONOORU - MEKAR COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC

PARTNERSHIP AND TRADE AGREEMENT AND THE
INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT OF
INVESTMENT DISPUTES (“ICSID”) ARBITRATION

(ADDITIONAL FACILITY) RULES

Vemma Holdings Inc.

(Claimant)

V.

The Federal Republic of Mekar

(Respondent)

SKELETON BRIEF FOR CLAIMANT
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LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

BIT 1994 Bonooru – Mekar Bilateral

Investment Treaty

CCM The Competition Commission of Mekar

CEPTA 2014 Bonooru – Mekar Comprehensive

Economic Partnership And Trade

Agreement

CILS The Centre for Integrity in Legal Service

ICSID International Centre for Settlement of

Investment Disputes

v. versus
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I. THE TRIBUNAL LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE

1. State-owned enterprises acting as an agent for the government or

discharging an essentially governmental function are not defined as an

investor under the ICSID Convention or ICSID Additional Facility Rules

[Beijing Urban Construction v. Yemen]. Therefore, the conduct of any

State-owned enterprises performing government function shall be

considered an act of that State under international law [Articles 5 and 8 of

the Responsibility of States for internationally wrongful acts].

2. Claimant is a State-owned enterprise performing government functions

a. Claimant is a State-owned enterprise because Claimant has been

beholden to Bonooru as the State has historically maintained a sizable

stake in the company and State shareholding in Claimant was

preserved [Memorandum of Association of Vemma Holdings Inc,.;

Association of Vemma Holdings Inc.,; Statement of uncontested facts,

paragraphs 5, 9, 10, 47]

b. Claimant is a company performing government functions and

controlled effectively by Bonooru

i. The function of ensuring public interests that the government must

perform through the Claimant [Constitution Act of Bonooru, 1947;

Statement of uncontested facts, paragraphs 5, 6]

ii. When conducting investment activities of Claimant in Mekar,

Bonooru tried its best to guide and support the company [Statement

of uncontested facts, paragraphs 28, 45]

iii. When a dispute occurred, in March 2021, the Bonooru government

directly took many actions against Mekar [Statement of uncontested

facts, paragraph 65]
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II. RESPONDENT DID NOT VIOLATE ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER

THE ARTICLE 9.9 CEPTA

A. Respondent has not discriminated against Claimant's investment.

1. The investigations conducted by the CCM and the following

consequences were merely proper applications of the domestic laws of

Mekar

a. The First Investigation and the consequent fine was legitimate.

i. The First Investigation was conducted legally

[Paragraph (2) of Chapter III of Monopoly and Restrictive Trade

Practice Act]

It satisfies the sub-paragraph (2)(a) of the chapter as it is

appropriate to consider Caeli’s market share in conjunction with

Royal Narnian, exceeded 54%.

ii. The consequent fines on Caeli imposed by CCM was merely

application of Mekar’s domestic law, regarding the results of the

legal investigation

The Claimant breached Mekar’s antitrust legislation in the form of

predatory pricing. [paragragh (i), Definition of anti-competitive act,

Abuse of Dominant Position, Chapter IV, Monopoly and Restrictive

Trade Practice Act]

b. The consequences of the second Investigation were rightful.

i. The Second Investigation was legitimate because a complaint was

brought to the CCM by a direct competitor in the market. [Article 3,

Chapter III, Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practice Act]

ii. Consequent fines and continued airfare caps were appropriate

regarding Claimant’s illegal activities.
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Claimant engaged in anti-competitive behaviour in conducting its

business activities in Phenac International Airport, with a strategy

that could only run competitors out of the market, without helping

Caeli create new customers or increase revenues. [Statement of

uncontested facts, paragraph 38; paragragh (i), Definition of anti-

competitive act, Abuse of Dominant Position, Chapter IV,

Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practice Act].

2. It is not a discrimination that Respondent refuse to provide subsidies for

Claimant.

a. Respondent is under no obligation under the CEPTA or international

law to provide subsidies for the Claimant to bail it out of a financial

disaster of its own making as the Claimant took a risky strategy.

b. It’s not a less favorable treatment that Respondent refused to provide

subsidies for Caeli Airways.

i. The distribution of subsidies was fair.

Respondent refused to issue subsidies for airlines owned in any

significant part by foreign government because these companies

have unique advantages that enable them to out-compete private-

owned firms. [Statement of uncontested facts, paragraph 28]

ii. Claimant did not receive different treatment from the other

company in like circumstances. [Statement of uncontested facts,

paragraph 47]

iii. Even if the distribution is considered a differential treatment, such

treatment doesn’t mean less favorable treatment, considering

Respondent’s good purpose to ensure fairness in the market.

[Daimler Financial Services SG v. Arghentina]

B. Respondent has not breached any fundamental due process.
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1. Respondent has not committed any fundamental breach of due process

a. Respondent has not committed any denial of justice towards Claimant.

i. The hearings requested by Claimant were scheduled properly and

was conducted on the scheduled date without any delay.

[Statement of uncontested facts, paragraph 44, 52 and 64]

ii.Mekari courts gave Claimant every opportunity to voice its

grievances, and even managed to dispense justice faster than

average.

b. It is reasonable and legitimate that the CCM imposed interim measure

on Claimant and denied its request to remove the interim airfare caps

on it.

i. The airfare caps measure was lawful

CCM imposed the interim remedy to stop any further anti-

competitive act under Mekari law until CCM’s investigation reach

a conclusion. [Article 4, Chapter III, Monopoly and Restrictive

Trade Practice Act]

ii. The airfare caps were pegged to Mekar’s official inflation rate,

which was not under CCM’s discretion. [Statement of uncontested

facts, paragraph 43]

2. Respondent has not committed any breach of transparency

a. Respondent denies any bribery allegations regarding dispute over the

validity of Hawthorne Group's offer between the arbitrator Mr. Rett

Eichel Cavannaugh and Respondent because the veracity of the

evidence could not be proved.

b. The recognition and enforcement of the judgment of Mr. Cavannaugh

were not contrary to the Mekari conception of international public

policy.



AZEVEDO RESPONDENT

7

i. The recognition of an award can be denied where an award is

annulled in the country where it was issued. [Article V(1)(e) of the

New York Convention]

ii. The Supreme Arbitrazh Court of Sinnograd has not evaluated the

evidence in its entirety, and could not prove the veracity of the

evidence.

C. Claimant can not expect a favorable treatment under Article 9.9 of CEPTA

because the BIT remains effective to the Claimant’s investments, which were

made prior to the date of expiry of BIT. [Article 9(3) BIT; Article 9.9(7) CEPTA]

D. There is no basis in CEPTA or international law for Claimant to argue that

despite not individually constituting internationally wrongful acts, a

combination of acts or omissions can be considered to cumulatively constitute a

composite breach of the Article 9.9 CEPTA’s fair and equitable treatment

standard.

III. RESPONDENT IS NOT UNDER LIABILITY AS TO

COMPENSATING TO THE DAMAGES OF CLAIMANT BY FAIR

MARKET VALUE.

A. Respondent is not responsible for compensation to Claimant because

Respondent has not violated the CEPTA.

B. Even if Respondent has violated the CEPTA, Claimant is owed no

compensation.

1. The compensation should be “market value” standard contained in

Article 9.21 of the CEPTA.

2. Respondent has already paid the “market value” for Claimant’s

investment by purchasing its stake in Caeli Airways for USD 400

million. [Statement of uncontested facts, paragraph 63]
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C. Even if Respondent owes Claimant compensation, the compensation should

be reduced, considering Claimant’s contributory fault and the ongoing

economic crisis.


